
Page

1

M3x40

1

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

5

6

M3x20

M3x20

M3x25

M3x18

M3x18

M3x18

Nylock nut M3

Nylock nut M3

A

A

12

13
BAG

3

Update manual for Cobra Be Sport.
The steps in this update replace the ones in the original manual, about the shocks and the rear end 
assembly.



Page

2

13.5mmTIP

M3x20

Nylock Nut 
M3

3x7.5x1

M5x4

M3x22

15x21x4
2.5x17

8x16x5

1

1

2

2

3

3Nylock nut M3

TIP

Notice 
orientation 
of the rear 

upright (right 
side shown) 

A

A

A

14

15

16



Page

3

M3x3 

M3x3 

M3x3 

M3x3 

Use threadlock 
on these screws

35mm

TIP TIP

A
17



Page

4

 FRONT/REAR SHOCK ASSEMBLY

Nut M3

Use threadlock

Apply silcione oil 
to assemble the 

o-rings

Apply silcione oil 
to assemble the 

shockshaft

D

D

D

D

1

2

3

4

BAG

8/9

BAG 8 = FRONT
BAG 9 = REAR

FRONT 1X1.0mm
           1x1.5mm

REAR   1X1.0mm
           2x1.5mm



Page

4

FR=37mm
RR=42mm

SHOCK LENGTH

Push membrane 
into the shock top

- Fill up with sillicone oil
- Wait for air bubbles
  to escape
- Close top only 3/4
- Check default SET-UP
  sheet for CST value
  of silicone oil

D

D D

D

5

6A 6A

7



Page

5

6
0

0
1

2
5

6
0

0
4

4
1

1
1

0
1

3
2

1
1

0
1

3
2

1
1

0
1

3
2

1
1

0
1

4
4

1
1

0
1

1
6

1
1

0
1

3
2

1
1

0
4

0
2

6
0

0
2

6
3

6
0

0
1

3
1

6
0

0
5

4
1

6
0

0
1

3
1

1
1

0
1

4
6

6
0

0
5

4
5

6
0

0
6

2
3

6
0

0
6

2
3

6
0

0
6

2
3

6
0

0
5

4
6

6
0

0
2

3
7

6
0

0
5

5
3

6
0

0
1

2
6

1
1

0
1

4
1

1
1

0
4

0
1

6
0

0
5

5
0

1
1

0
1

6
7

1
1

0
1

4
8

6
0

0
6

4
1

1
1

0
2

1
2

1
3

9
6

6
0

0
6

3
4

6
0

0
1

2
6

1
1

0
1

1
2

6
0

0
5

5
3

1
1

0
4

0
1

1
1

0
4

0
2

6
0

0
2

3
9

1
1

0
4

0
2

6
0

0
1

9
2

6
0

0
5

5
4

6
0

0
1

9
3

1
1

0
1

4
11
3

3
7

6
0

0
5

3
8

6
0

0
1

1
2

1
1

0
1

3
8

6
0

0
5

4
7

6
0

0
5

4
3

1
1

0
3

0
1

1
1

0
3

0
1

1
1

0
1

1
6

9
0

3
3

4
3

1
1

0
1

4
7

6
0

0
1

2
6

6
0

0
4

9
5

1
3

9
5

1
3

9
3

6
0

0
5

3
2

1
1

0
4

3
1

6
0

0
5

5
1

1
1

0
1

0
7 6
0

0
1

1
2

6
0

0
5

3
4

1
1

0
1

1
8

6
0

0
1

3
0

6
0

0
1

2
4

6
0

0
5

3
1

6
0

0
5

3
1

6
0

0
1

2
6 6

0
0

1
3

0
6

0
0

1
1

2

1
1

0
1

5
9

1
1

0
1

7
5

REAR ASSEMBLY



Page

6

SHOCKS ASSEMBLY
600574

600573

600111

600113
600158

600235

600118

600234

600180

600145
110407

600557

600112

600118

SHOCK SPRINGS
600252 Spring set RR pink 2.8lbs (2)
600253 Spring set RR blue 3.0lbs (2)
600254 Spring set RR purple 3.2lbs (2)
600255 Spring set RR green 3.4lbs (2)
600256 Spring set RR grey 3.6lbs (2)
600257 Spring set RR yellow 3.8lbs (2)
600258 Spring set RR white 4.0lbs (2)
600260 Spring set RR (7x2)
600366 Spring set FR S811T (7x2)
600402 Spring set FR Pink 4.8lbs (2)
600403 Spring set FR Blue 5.0 lbs (2)
600404 Spring set FR Purple 5.2 lbs (2)
600405 Spring set FR Green 5.4 lbs (2)
600406 Spring set FR Gray 5.6 lbs (2)
600407 Spring set FR Yellow 5.8 lbs (2)
600408 Spring set FR White 6.0 lbs (2)

600145

600575 Front

600576 Rear

600393 Front

600394 Rear


